
G:\Administration\General\Meeting Notes\2012\Board Discussion Items ~ February - April 2012.doc 

 
February 7, 2012 

BOARD ACTION/DISCUSSION ITEMS 
FEBRUARY 2012 – APRIL 2012 

 
PRIORITY* PROJECT/ISSUE TYPE OF ACTION TIMING** 

    
 AS NEEDED   

H Update on wastewater treatment capacity 
evaluation/steering committee 

Status Report As needed 

    
H Acquisition/Growth Strategy Activities Status Report 

 
As needed 

H Jordan Creek Wastewater Plant – Conditional Use Hearing Status Report 
 

As needed 
 

    

 WITHIN 45 DAYS  
 

 

M 2012 Board of Directors Officer Elections Approval Feb (B) 

M Water/Sewer Rules & Regulations/ Financial Guidelines 
Amendments in accordance with new fees established in 
the 2012 Budget 

Approval Feb (B) 

H Park Pump Station- Fuel Tank Replacement 
Project & Professional Services Authorization 
Amendments-for Construction phase & Contract Award 
 

Approval Mar(B) 

H  
 
 

Wastewater Capacity Act 537 Planning  
Professional Services Authorizations 
 

Approval 
 

Mar (B) 
 

    

 
 
 

WITHIN 75 DAYS 
  

H Western Weisenberg WTP (re-bid )  
Project Authorization Construction, Contract Awards 

Approval Apr (B) or May (W) 
  

H  
 
 

LCA- Wastewater Treatment Plant – Digester Mixers 
Procurement.  Project Authorization Amendment, Contract 
Award  
 

Approval 
 

Apr (B) 
 

    
02/27/12 February Board Meeting   
03/12/12 March Workshop Meeting   

* H – High 
M – Medium 

L – Low 

  ** (W) – Workshop 
 (B) – Board 
 (W/B) - Either 



 

G:\Administration\General\Meeting Notes\2012\February Workshop Agenda 2012.doc  

LEHIGH COUNTY AUTHORITY 
WORKSHOP AGENDA 

Monday, February 13, 2012 – 12:00 PM 

INITIAL ITEMS (Collectively 5 Minutes) 

1. Identify items for February Board Meeting 

• Review Board Discussion items, February 2012 – April 2012 

ACTION/DISCUSSION ITEMS 

1. 2011 Performance Bonus Award (Approval) 

 For 2011, we have met the three threshold bonus criteria for water bond coverage, water rate inflation and 
wastewater cost inflation.  Accordingly, we have met seven of the ten bonus benchmark levels; please reference the 
attached memorandum for details (tan).   

2. Park Pump Station Improvements- Comminutor Replacement Construction Phase  (Approval) 

The contract to install the new comminutor was bid on December 7, 201, with Bid opening on January, 5, 2012.  Five bids 
were received ranging from $18,883 to $30,000.  Reference attached supporting documentation (purple). 

 

3. Arcadia West Treatment Plant Upgrade- Professional Services Amendment (Approval) 

HRG, Inc (the Design Engineer) has requested an additional fee for modifying the contract documents in line with 
the guidance received from PA-DEP.  Initially, HRG requested an additional fee of $28,625; however, after a 
considerable amount of negotiation they have agreed to an adjusted price of $14,300.  Reference attached 
supporting documentation (yellow). 
 

4. Wastewater Treatment Plant Annual Report (Presentation) 

 The 2011 Annual Report for the LCA Wastewater Treatment Plant will be presented.  The Report will highlight the 
financials, plant operation, hauler program and maintenance activites. 

 

INFORMATION ITEMS 

1. Lynn Township Sewer System Acquisition: 

At this juncture it appears that settlement will take place on or about February 29, 2012. 

 

OTHER ITEMS 

1. 2012 Board Elections – Nominating Committee 

The Chairman will need to appoint a Nominating Committee Chair for 2012 Board Officers to be elected at the 
February Board Meeting. 



MEMORANDUM 
 

 
Date: February 6, 2012 

 

To: LCA Board of Directors 
From: Doug Young, Aurel Arndt 
CC: LCA Staff 
Re: 2011 Bonus Benchmark Criteria 
  
 

2011 Bonus Benchmark Program 
Executive Summary 

 
 Under the Bonus Benchmarks program, the Authority has established four principal 
criteria needed to be reached before any performance bonus is awarded for exceeding the 
Reliability, Customer Satisfaction, Efficiency, Safety, and Capital Project bonus criteria levels.  
The attached graphic information shows our performance over a multi-year period.  The 
following table illustrates the actual achievement results over the past seven years.   
 
 
 

Year # of Bonus 
Benchmarks Met 

% Payout to Base 
Salary* $ Payout 

    
2011 7 1.32 $29,853 
2010 8 1.44% $32,083 
2009 10 1.85% $41,062 
2008 8 1.45% $30,804 
2007 4 0.75% $15,636 
2006 9 1.80% $33,006 
2005 7 1.33% $23,937 

 
 
*Represents base salary at year-end 
 



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

MEMORANDUM 
Date: February 7, 2012 

To: Board of Directors & Management Staff 
From: Lance M. Babbitt  
Re: Park Pump Station – Comminutor Replacement 

Amendment #2 
 
 

MOTIONS /APPROVALS REQUESTED 

No. Motions/Approval Items Brief Description Amount 

1 Capital Project Authorization (**) 

Amendment #2 Installation 

Construction Phase 

 

$34,333.00 

2 Professional Services(**)  RETTEW $4,450.00 

3 Construction Contract (**) Blooming Glen 
Contractors 

$18,883.00 

(**) Included in the Capital Project Authorization  
 

BACKGROUND 

This is the second amendment to the Capital Project Authorization, to allow for the installation 
of the procured comminutor.  Once the comminutor is on site, an installation window of three 
days will be determined.  Special coordination will be necessary to avoid heavy rain events or 
thaws.  The Contractor must demolish and remove the old system and install the new 
comminutor within the window specified. 
 
Professional Services by RETTEW, our design engineer, have been proposed through the 
construction phase that will not exceed $4,450.  These services will include shop drawing 
reviews, assistance with questions and change orders during construction, spot inspections, start 
up coordination, final inspection and as built drawings.   
 
The Comminutor Installation Project was advertized on December 7, 2011.  Five proposals were 
received upon bid opening January 5, 2012.  Blooming Glen Contractors had the low bid of 
$18,883.00.  A Bid Summary is attached. 
 
 

 

            Lehigh County Authority    1053 Spruce Street   *   P.O. Box 3348   *   Allentown, PA  18106-0348 
(610)398-2503  *  FAX (610)398-8413  *  Email: service@lehighcountyauthority.org 



 2 

 
SUMMARY OF BIDS OPENED 
January 5, 2012 @ 1:00 P.M. 

 
NAME OF BIDDER BASE BID Placement 
REED Construction Data NO BID  
Municipal Maintenance Co. $25,700.00 3 
Eastern Environmental NO BID  
Derstine Co. $19,000.00 2 
Aqua Resources $26,000.00  
Pikeland Construction NO BID  
Blooming Glen Contractors $18,883.00 1 
Barry J. Hoffman $30,000.00  

 
The project is currently on schedule and should be completed by late March, 2012. 
 
 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AUTHORIZATION 
Amendment #1 

 
Professional: Rettew Associates Date: February 7, 2012 
 941 Marcon Blvd., Suite 801 Requested By: Lance M. Babbitt 
 Allentown, PA  18109 Approvals  
  Department Head:  
  General Manager:  
 
 
Description of Services (Work Scope, Steps, Check Points, etc.): 
 
As per the attached proposals to provide the following services related to engineering 
Construction Services for the Park Pump Station Comminutor Replacement. 
 
Amendment #1 
• Review and approve shop drawings for the procurement of the Franklin Miller 

comminutor. 
• Review and approve shop drawings from installation contractor 
• Review applications for payment 
• Respond to Request for Information 
• Construction Observation 
• Final Inspection 
• Prepare Shop Drawings 
• Miscellaneous expenses 
 
Proposed for a total of $4,450.00.  This amends the existing authorization of 
$5,084.00 to $9,534.00. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cost Estimate (not to be exceeded without further authorization):     $ $9,534.00 
 
Time Table and Completion Deadline:   Complete by June 30, 2012 
 
 

(For Authority Use Only) 
 
Authorization Completion:     
 
Approval:     Actual Cost:    Date:   

  Lehigh County Authority            1053 Spruce Road   *   P.O. Box 3348       *   Allentown, PA  18106-0348                                                      
           (610)398-2503   *   FAX (610)398-8413 



 

CAPITAL PROJECT AUTHORIZATION

PROJECT NO.: S-11-2 BUDGET FUND:   WASTEWATER CAPITAL - LL1

PROJECT TITLE: Park Pump Station - Comminutor Replacement PROJECT TYPE:

Amendment #2

X Construction

Engineering Study

THIS APPROVAL 34,333$       Equipment Purchase

Total Approval 110,323$    

DESCRIPTION AND BENEFITS

DESIGN PHASE COST

Total 10,100$ 

PROCUREMENT PHASE

Total 65,890$ 

CONSTRUCTION PHASE

Payroll 8,000$   

Professional Services 4,450$   

Contract 18,883$ 

Miscellaneous 1,000$   

Contingency 2,000$   

Total This Approval 34,333$ 

TOTAL PROJECT COST:

REVIEW AND APPROVALS

Project Manager Date General Manager Date

Capital Works Manager Date                     Chairman Date

This Approval

110,323$                    

This project will replace the aging hydraulic operated comminutor at the Park Pump Station.  

This Amendment is for installation of the procured comminutor.



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEMORANDUM 
Date: February 6, 2012 

To: Authority Board 
From: Mike Barron, Frank Leist 
Subject: Arcadia West WTP Upgrade. 

Professional Services Authorization Amendment 
No. 2 to Design Phase– Herbert, Rowland & 
Grubic, Inc. (HRG) 

  
MOTIONS /APPROVALS REQUESTED:  

No. Item Amount 

1. Professional Services Authorization - Design Phase:  

Amendment No. 2, Herbert, Rowland & Grubic, Inc. (HRG)  

$14,300 

 
We recommend that the Board approve the attached Amendment No. 2 to Design Phase Professional 
Services Authorization for HRG.  This amendment will authorize HRG to complete the work necessary 
to receive a new round of construction bids, compliant with PennVEST guidelines.  Assuming Board 
approval of this amendment we anticipate being in a position to award the construction contracts at the 
April 23, 2012 Board meeting.    
 
Background 
Previous documents developed by HRG instructed the bidders to provide a Base Bid for equipment from 
certain single-named manufacturers that were used as the basis of design.  Bidders could provide 
add/deduct pricing for equipment from alternate manufacturers.  Based on their prior experience with 
PennVEST projects, HRG believed that this method of bidding would qualify the project for PennVEST 
funding.  The bids for construction of the 40,000 gpd wastewater treatment plant were received on March 
17, 2011.  
 
PADEP (who reviews documents for Penn VEST) determined that the bid documents did not meet 
PennVest requirements.  If LCA awarded the contracts based on those bids would have forfeited a low-
interest loan offer from PennVEST.  Given the circumstances LCA then retained outside legal counsel 
who concluded that the HRG documents did in fact meet PennVEST requirements, unfortunately 
PennVEST did not agree. Ultimately, we concluded that the documents need to be revised and new bids 
received, in order to receive the funding.  As such, in January, 2012 the Board rejected the bids received 
on March 17, 2011.  
 
In early January, 2012, HRG requested an additional $28,625 to revise the documents in line with PaDEP 
comments and re-bid the project.  Our position was that there should be no additional compensation, 
since HRG was to develop project documents in compliance with PennVEST requirements.  However, 
we believe that HRG could not have anticipated PaDEP’s subjective decision on this project.  After a 
considerable amount of negotiation HRG has agreed to share the costs equally with the Authority; 
reducing their fee to $14,300, we feel that is a reasonable compromise, since the costs of using a new 
engineer to review and seal the design and continue the project would be considerably higher and result 
in a significant delay.     

 

            Lehigh County Authority    1053 Spruce Street   *   P.O. Box 3348   *   Allentown, PA  18106-0348 
(610)398-2503  *  FAX (610)398-8413  *  Email: service@lehighcountyauthority.org 



L:\Public\Forms\PSASHORT.doc 

 
 
 

 
 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AUTHORIZATION 
Amendment #2 

 
Professional: HERBERT,  ROWLAND & GRUBIC,  INC. 

369 East Park Drive 
Date: February 3, 2012 

 
 Harrisburg, PA  17111 Requested By: M. Barron 
  Approvals  
  Department Head:  
  General Manager:  
 
Consulting Engineering Services 
PROJECT: Arcadia West Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade 
 
Description of Services (Work Scope, Steps, Check Points, etc.): 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NOT-TO-EXCEED COST ESTIMATES 
Previous Authorization, 
Design and Bid Phase 

$  50,350 

This Amendment $14,300    
New Authorization Limit $ 64,650  

See attached letter proposal dated February03, 2012 
 
Time Table and Completion Deadline: Anticipated Construction Contract Award Date is April 23, 2012 
 
 
 

 
(For Authority Use Only) 

Authorization Completion:     
 
Approval:     Actual Cost:         Date:      

 
Lehigh County Authority                   1053 Spruce Street    *   P.O. Box 3348    *    Allentown, PA  18106-0348                                                      

                     (610)398-2503  *  FAX (610)398-8413  *  Email: service@lehighcountyauthority.org 

Perform the following tasks, per the attached letter proposal of February 03, 2012: 
• After the necessary research, revise the bidding documents to name two acceptable 

manufacturers of the Sequential Batch Reactor,  Disk Filter and the Precast Post-
Tensioned Concrete Tanks; 

• Include in the Project Manual a performance guarantee by the manufacturer of the 
Sequential Batch Reactor and Disk Filter to be submitted with a bid.  The results of the 
pilot wastewater treatability test should also be included.  

• Address the comments generated by Weisenberg Township’s Building Code Review 
and obtain a Building Permit  for the project; 

• Submit draft bid documents to PaDEP for review. 
• Solicit construction bids via the PennBID electronic bidding system 
• Review the bids received and recommend award of the General Construction (Contract 

1),  Electrical Construction (Contract 2) and Mechanical and Plumbing Construction 
(Contract 3) Contracts to the Authority.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 


















	February 2012 – April 2012
	Priority*
	As Needed
	Update on wastewater treatment capacity evaluation/steering committee
	Within 45 Days
	February Board Meeting
	March Workshop Meeting
	M – Medium
	Binder2.pdf
	Boardmemo- HRG additional design fee 02-06-12
	PSA HRG DesignBid Amend 2 02-06-12
	Not-to-Exceed Cost Estimates

	02 03 2012 Revised Agreement Letter to M  Barron

	Binder1.pdf
	BoardmemoComminutorAmend2
	PSArettew1
	CommPA2


